## Occupational Therapy Council of Australia Ltd

Contributing to a flexible, innovative and safe occupational therapy workforce



## Schedule of Fees

Fee for the Assessment for Migration – Desktop Assessment	
Application for Assessment for Migration	A\$800
The outcome from this assessment is valid for three years.	
The receipt for payment of the fee must be submitted with the application.	
This fee is non-refundable.	
<ul> <li>A new application and fee of A\$800 is required if the current Assessment for Migration outcome expires.</li> </ul>	
A new application and fee of A\$800 is required if the current Assessment for	

Fee for the Assessment of Competence through Supervised Practice	
Application for Assessment of Competence	A\$1500
The receipt for payment of the fee must be submitted with the application.	
This fee is non-refundable.	
<ul> <li>Should there be a change in circumstance, i.e. change in location or practice, a new application is required. However, a second fee is not required if the application is within 12 months of the submission of the previous application. If the practitioner starts a new Assessment of Competence application after 12 months, a second fee of A\$1500 is required.</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>If the OTC withdraws from the assessment and the practitioner starts a new Assessment of Competence, a new application and fee of A\$1500 will be required.</li> </ul>	
Application for Assessment of Competence for applicants who completed Stage 1  Assessment prior to 27 October 2025	A\$1000
These applicants are eligible for the \$300 cultural responsiveness training refund once the Assessment of Competence Certificate has been issued.	
The receipt for payment of the fee must be submitted with the application.	
This fee is non-refundable.	
<ul> <li>Should there be a change in circumstance, i.e. change in location or practice, a new application is required. However, a second fee is not required if the application is within 12 months of the submission of the previous application. If the practitioner starts a new Assessment of Competence application after 12 months, a second fee of A\$1000 is required.</li> </ul>	
If the OTC withdraws from the assessment and the practitioner starts a new     Assessment of Competence, a new application and fee of A\$1000 will be required.	

Assessment of Competence – Appeals	
Level 1 appeal (IQC)	A\$600
Level 2 appeal (IAP)	A\$600

Fees are GST-free under section 38-110 of A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999.

## Payment methods

Payment of fees may be made in the following way:

Direct transfer to the account with the following details:

Account name: Occupational Therapy Council

Branch: Westpac South Perth

BSB: 036 308

Account number: 28 2504

International Swift: WPACAU2S

Address: South Shore Shopping Ctr, Mends Street, South Perth, Western

Australia 6151

Ensure the applicant's name is used as the reference for payment. Please forward a copy of the payment receipt with your application.